

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDESVINDO RODRIGUEZ-GARCIA,
Petitioner,

v.

FIOR PICHARDO DE VELOZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ABIGAIL PRICE-WILLIAMS
Miami-Dade County Attorney

ZACH VOSSELER
BERNARD PASTOR, *Counsel of Record*
ANITA VICIANA
Assistant County Attorneys
111 N.W. First Street, Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
(305) 375-5151
pastor@miamidade.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

May 31, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 4
JURISDICTION 4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
 PROVISIONS 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
I. Facts 5
II. Proceedings 8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 13
I. The Eleventh Circuit Manifestly Failed to
 Follow This Court’s Qualified Immunity
 Precedent, and Summary Reversal Is
 Warranted. 13
 A. The Eleventh Circuit cited no law clearly
 establishing a constitutional right. 15

B. The Eleventh Circuit’s view that an “obvious” case is one in which a court may withhold qualified immunity without identifying any clearly established law because it strongly objects to the official’s conduct contravenes *United States v. Lanier* and *Hope v. Pelzer*, which permit the deprivation of qualified immunity only where the court first identifies pre-existing law and then decides that the official’s conduct “obviously” violated that law..... 19

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Refusal to Find that Pichardo Had Forfeited the Issue of Clearly Established Law by Failing to Raise It Until Her Appellate Reply Brief Is an Aberration Among Its Own Law and the Law of Every Other Court of Appeals..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 36

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (November 21, 2018)..... App. 1a

Appendix B Order in the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida (June 8, 2017) App. 26a

Appendix C Order Denying Petitions for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (January 16, 2019) App. 61a

Appendix D Memorandum from Sergeant Victoria
Aguilera, Security & Internal Affairs
Bureau, Miami-Dade Corr. & Rehab.
Dep't, to Acting Captain Bridgette
Cone, Security & Internal Affairs
Bureau, Miami-Dade Corr. & Rehab.
Dep't, Case No. IA-13-435
(April 1, 2014) App. 63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alcocer v. Mills</i> , 906 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	1, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brewington v. Keener</i> , 902 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	2, 14, 23
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	2
<i>Cass v. City of Abilene</i> , 814 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	1, 2, 12, 28
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	1, 16
<i>Coffin v. Brandau</i> , 642 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	30, 31
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	29

<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	18
<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff of Seminole Cty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Wis. Dep’t of Health & Family Servs.</i> , 166 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	18
<i>Farmer v. Carlson</i> , 685 F. Supp. 1335 (M.D. Penn. 1988)	11
<i>Fox v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Foy v. Holston</i> , 94 F.3d 1528 (11th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)	21, 22
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	23, 25
<i>Gray v. Cummings</i> , 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , — F.3d —, 2019 WL 2133573 (6th Cir. May 16, 2019)	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	13

<i>Harvey v. Plains Twp. Police Dep't</i> , 421 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Hensley ex rel. North Carolina v. Price</i> , 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1595 (2018).	34, 35
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	36
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).	1, 23
<i>Lincoln v. Turner</i> , 874 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2017).	32, 33
<i>Lore v. City of Syracuse</i> , 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Luna v. Mullenix</i> , 777 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2014).	3
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).	2
<i>Mikko v. City of Atlanta</i> , 857 F.3d 1136 (11th Cir. 2017).	27
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).	24
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).	1, 3, 13, 14

<i>Norelus v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2010).	31
<i>Ort v. White</i> , 813 F.2d 318 (11th Cir. 1987).	22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).	9
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).	2
<i>Priester v. City of Rivera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000).	27
<i>Puckett v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government</i> , 833 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2016).	34
<i>Purcell ex rel. Estate of Morgan v. Toombs County</i> , 400 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).	10, 16
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).	2
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).	2, 16, 17
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).	19, 26
<i>Smith v. Mattox</i> , 127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997).	25
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).	2
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).	1, 2
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).	23

<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	17
<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 816 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	1, 16, 17, 23
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	2
<i>Youmans v. Gagnon</i> , 626 F.3d 557 (11th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 640 (2018).....	28
<i>Zia Shadows, L.L.C. v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 829 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	1
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	17, 25, 26, 33
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	4, 8, 10, 15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
